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rrrout BN Uuunly. that property be pasted, and that the public hearing be ‘be bhad before the Zoning

X
Fein

pETTICN FOR ZONING VAKANCE A
FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS , 337
3

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

d ___legal owner®_af the property sitnate in Baltimore
County m.-mund-rn-qmmum@mummuuuneummdmupmw.

hereby petition for a Variance from Section. 400. 1 fo_permit on accessory structure (tennis

of he Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, lo the Zoning 1w of Ballimore Counly; for the
following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

There is not enough room for the tennis court to be located with respect to its proper N - S
axis in the reor yord.

see attached description

is 1o be poaied and wvertised as pn aibed hy Zoning Regulations.
r we, agree Lo pay expenses f above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this
‘and further agree o and are to be bound by the soming regulations and restritions of
adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For County,

C o i
.;_.JA«%A.'A':!;.Q_{J__._
Legal

Owner

Petitioner's Attorney

ORDERED By ‘The Zoning Comméssioner of Baltimore Couaty, this. 2048 day

-- 197 3, that the subject matter of Lhis petition be sdvertised, as
required By the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of genc.al circulation through-

County in Room 106, County Office Duilding in Towson, Baltimore
1973, st LS a'clock

Commissioner 5T Paltimore County
the. i _.__3th__.

Zmlng L\)mml.ssluln-r n{ Raltimore

(over)

whereupon the Polands filed a timely appeai to this court.
All of the parties and the Zoning Commissioner and County
Board of Appeals treated the case as an application for a
Variance from the provisions of Section 400.1. The pertin-
ent language of this section is as follows:

*Accessory buildings in resident zones,

other than farm buildings, shall be

located only in the rear yard # % #,»
Sectica 101 of the regulations defines a building as

"a 1 i within exterior walls,

or fire walls, for the shelter, support or

enclosure of persons, animals or property
of any kind.*

This language is erystal clear. = Section 400.1 .does not control

accesrocy uses tha” do not invoive buildirm A tennis court

vel non is not a building and, despite similar interpretations
to the contrary, this court is prepared to so rule when a cise is
presented that requires such a decision.:.

In this particular case Section 400.1 is not applicable.
Examination of the oxhibits establish that the Poland property
is part of the sub-division known as Garrison Farms, the sub-
division plat being approved in 1951, Zoning Regulation, Sec-
tion 103.1 provides that the curreatly existing regulations do
not apply to sub-divisions approved prior to March 30, 1955, and
that such sub-divisions are Bllhjnc‘t to the regulations that were
in effect at the time the suh-divi‘.ulan was submitted to the
County Planning Board. Consequently the failure of Section 400.1

to control accessory uses as distinguished from accessory buildings

is of no help to the Polands, for their property is subject to
the zoning regulutions of Septembar 1, 1948. The Poland's property
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Court of Spedial Appeals of Mnrylond

N 277 + September Term, 1975

Appeal from the Circuit Ceurt for Baltimore County
Morton H. Poland et ux.
Filed: March 22, 1975

V. August 15, 1975; Order of Dismissal filed by
counsel for appellants., {

Leonard Farbman et al. gust 15, 1975: Appeal dismissed.

STATEMENT OF COSTS:

In Circuit Court:
25.00
Sl:nngupher s Costs ===~

In Court of Special Aopeals:

Filing Record on Appeal . . . . . . e e e e e w Y20.00
Printing Brict for App:llanl PEEEE B o i 8 o ol

Reply Brief . . . POl - ch s
DPottion of Record Extract — Appellant . . . . . cee N
Appearance Fee — Appellant . . . . o W v E

Printing Brief for Appellee . . . . . . . ... ..
rtion of Record Enucl—-App:II". GETSENE s
Appearance Fee — Appellee . . . . . . . . . L L.

STATE OF MARYLAND, Sc1:
1 do iiereby certify that the foregoing is truly token from the records and procecdings of the il
Court of Specinl Appeals. ~
In testimeny schereof, I have hercunto set wy hand as Clevk and afixed
the seal of the Court of Special Appeals, this  filtcenth
day o August A D175

Clevk o the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland.

Cozts showa on this Mandate are *1 be settled between counsel and NOT THROUGH THIS OF FICE
?1' THEDAUG" " 197 5

was then zoned "A, Residential”, and those requlations permitted
accessory uses only when located in the rear yard. Accordingly,
the Polands can only locate a tennis court in the side yard if
they, in some man.ier, are relieved from the necessity of comply-
ing with applicable zoning laws or regulations. Inevitably, the
cuestion arises as co what reiief the Polands may seek. In this
case they petitioned for a Variance and their case was so treated.
The cases make it clear that there is a distinction between a

"ugse variance” and an "area variance". Section 307 of the Zen-

ing i provides for V: from area and height regu-
lations, and specifically denies the power to grant any other type
of variance. The Regulations as now drawn pertain to area and

height, and not to the use to which property may be put. Loyola
iation v.

G Loan A 227 Md. 243; McLean v. Soley, 270 Md.

208, 215, and Zengerle v. Board of County isai 262z md. 1.

' Since the right of the Polands is restricted by the control of

Acressory Uses under the old regulations applicable to the Polard

Q’* proporty, it necessarily foilows that if they desire to use their
B side yard for a tennis court they must petition for a Special Ex-
ception. Requiring them to proceed by way of a Special Exception

rather than by a Variance, the latter being beyond the power of
the zoning authorities, is not academie, for the criteria appli-
calile to Special Exception cases is far difforent from the criteria
applicable to variance cases,

The Zoning Board denied the variance, considering the

Court of Special Appeals =

of Marylaml

.y SEPTEMBER TERM, 1975._...

v8.

LEONARD FARBMAN ET AL,

DRISPOSITION OF APPEAL IN COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS:

VI hugust 15, 1975: ‘ppeal dismissed,

TRANSCRIPT
RETURNEDTO.

.. Date.... Bugust.1 5. 19725. ...

BY First Class Mall
fpl, Q. A
Lolivs A, Romana, Clerk
REMARKS: = - -

M

matter on the merits, It reached the right result, but the
Variance should have Lacn denied for lack of power to grant
the same. Accordingly, the action of the County Board of

Appeals is AFFIRMED, without prejudice to the Foland's right

to apply to the Zoning Commissioner for a Special Exccption.

April 1, 1975

CASE NO. 73-237-A

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE + IN THE CIRCUTT COURT
from Section 400,1 of the
Zoning Regulations for
palrimore County
E/S of Anton Farms Road
opposite Dorland Driva T
1rd District

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

MISC, KO. 5432

Morten H. Poland and 3
Sue Eilen Poland,
Petitioners 2

MEMORANDUM OPINION

Mz and Mrs. Morton Poland are the owners of a large
and expensive house located on a tract of approximately twa
and one-half acres on the east side of Anton Farms Road, which
runs off of Stevenson Road north of the Baltimare County Delt-
way in the Third Blection District of Baltimore County. The
polands desire to construct a tennis court on the side of
their property, and they applied to the County Buildings Depart-
ment for the necessary permit fur the construction of tha court
surface and necessary Lack-stop fences. They werc advised
that they would have to obtain a variance Permit from the County
Zoning authorities before thay could put their teanis court in
the side yard. They applied to the Zoning Commissioner who,
after a hearing, granted the requested variance, subject to
certain restrictions agreed to 1.>y the applicants and the neigh-
borhood improvement association. Several rasidents living
nearby filed an appeal to the County Board of Appeals and, after
a full hearing, the Board reversed the Zoning Commissioner and

denied the permit by Opinion and Order dated October 31, 1974,

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY OWMED BY
MORTON H, AND SUELLEN POLAND

Beginning for the same at o paint on the eastermost side of the Anton Farms Faod, where

it i intersected by the sion line between Lots Nos. 20 ond 21, o3 shown on o Plat of
Garrison Forms, suid Plot recorded omong the Lend Records of Baltimore County in Plat

Pook G.L.B. 17, Foiios 38, 39 and 40 ond running thence to said plnce of beginning and

hinding on the eost side of Antan Forms Road south 4 degrees, 30 mirat=s, 20 seconds eost
212.5 feet and Ly o curve ic the left with o radius of 227,78 feet southeasterly 333,82 Teor
and south B3 degrees, 20 minutes, 30 seconds east 73 feet; thence |eaving Anton Farms Read
and minning rorth 1 degroe, 31 minutes, 30 seconds east 391,512 feet; thence north 84 degrees,
15 minutas, 14 second: west 322.61 fcat ta the ploce of beginn'ng. Buing « port of Lot Na.

20 a3 hawn on Plat of Garrison Forms, Inc., os above referred to ond continuing 2.5 acres

more or less.

4

St

A T

Ny




@ e

{ ® ] |

@ ®

|| Meorton H. Pulend, et we = #73-237-A 2.

RE: ﬁrslzz:;ogﬂm? : .:3; el ii I f Morton H. Poland, et ue - 73-237-A 3 RE: ff:ifflﬁ'ﬁlﬁm’fﬁa BEFORE THE
:;r:mn hg';':x- for L COUNTY | ‘ wauld ba impractiesl at this time but the Petitioners, by their awn o tom, havs created | Spyoaiis Cortiacd Drive = DEPUTY ZONING
m.:nl;::;;n;'ﬂ::d : of | this situation end the resulting do not amount to hardship or ‘ _ORDER | Murkm' l::‘Paland. etux - : COMMISSIONER
3rd District : BALTIMORE COUNTY practicol difficulty.  Certainly the granting of this petition would not be in the rict | R, o e T 158) 5 oF

For the reasons set furth in the oforegoing Opinion, the Buard reveres

DENIED,

|
'limnn:lr; Pt st : Hoateaes | oo 7 of the area regulations as cpplied to this aeio! t - Aniom;Farwe; BALTIMORE CCUNTY
o | the Ordur of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated July 20, 1973, ond O RDERS , this
i E "y || which is comprised of homes in the one hundred twenty=five thousand to four hundred w1 It
OPINION |
_— ‘ thousand dollar range, all of which are comstructed on large well landscoped and wel' This Pedtion represents a request for a Variance from Section

ihis is an appeal by the Protestants from an Order of the Deputy Zoning
Commissianer dated July 20, 1973 wherein the variance from Section 400, 1 - tennls court ~
petitioned for was granted, subject to several restrictic 1.

The property in question is located in the Third Election District of Balti-
rore County, on the west and south sides of Anton Farms Road on a bend (erroneouly in-
dicated as "east side” in the file), which would make the Petitioner's property roughly o
“pie slice", containing appror imately two and one-half aere: of ground.

The gronting of the requested varianee can onl; be done in accordance
with Section 307 of the Baltimors County Zening Regulations, which state that a petition is

to be gronted only:

* %% where strict li with the Zoning Regulatis
for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty cr
unreasonable hardship. *** Furthermore, any such variance
shall be gronted only if in strict harmony with the and
intent of said *** area *** rogulations ***+,*

Upon the testimany adduced before this Boord it wos indicated that the
Petitioners desired 1o have ine variance in order that they could plae the proposed tennis
court where they desired. However, it was also indicated that they could ploce the afore=
said tennis court in the rear portion of the lot without any varicnces but would have to run
it in a different direction than they wished. The Board does not feel that this amounts to

er pic=tical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.  Furthermore, it wes indicated that

hod fhe Petitioners designed the fennis court ot the time that they installed the swimming
pool, the tennis cour: could have been placed in the rear vard ruaning in the direction that

they uesired merely by relocating the pesition of the swimming pool.  This, of coune,

screen planting would be construct+d around the perimeter of the court,
adjucent to Anton Farms Road. |

The Anton Farms & several

surrounding residents, were present in protest to the requested Variance.
However, after considerable testimary and discussion with regard to the

praposed Variance, it was agreed that the Order would be held sub curia

pending further between the Petitioncrs and the Imp
Association. Hopefully, this would result in an agrecment between the
partics as to the location and improvements.

The Deputy Zoning Commissioner was infcrmed by letter dated
June 14, 197, tha' the Anton Farms Improvument Association held a
meeting on Jure 10, 1973, and approved the plans for the location of the
tennis court as presented at the hearing on May 21, 1973, with certain

restrictions. The restrictions were as follows:

L. There would be no lights erected around the tennis
court,

2. No wooden practice board would be erectea.

3, A berm with proper planting would be erected
on the south and west sides of the court and would
be maintained at all times in the future.

4. ‘These restrictions would become & covenant to
the deed to the property so that any ‘uture owner
wnuld be required to maintain the property intu

f

manicured lots.

As further evidence of this, there was testimony thal there are deed restric~
tions to prohibit any accessory uie bei.g placed in the front yord, but although there is
some difference of opinian & to whether the proposal is lo be located in the side yard or
the front yard, or perhaps in both of these yards, the Board feels that it is not necessary
to make thot distinction in this case, but that perhaos would be more pertinent if litigation |
were brought to enforee the deed restrictions.

The language of the Court of Appeals in Camey v. City of Baltimore, 201
Md. 130 (1952), which stated that an exception to side yard raquirements (variance), vnlu:

|
there were practical difficulties or necessary hardshins, which a stated in that opinion:

* %% must be substaniial and wgent and not merely for the

convenience of the opplicant, inasmuch vs the aim of the

ordinance is fo provent exceptions as far a: possible, and @ |

liberal consiruction allowing exceptions @ far as possible,

and o |iberal construction allowing exceptions for reasons
that are not substantial and urgent would heva the tendency |
to cause dlwrlmlnoﬂm and eventuully destroy the usefulness

of the ordinance.

The Board feels in the instant case that the cranting of the variance
peiitioned for would merely be for the convenience of the Petitioner and would not be in
strict harmony with the surrounding neighborhood, even though the proposal, we feel,
would be extremely well done und ot great cest to the Petitioner.

For the reasons cited above, the variance petitioned for will be denied.

A tion as to the location of the tennis court,

it is the opinion of the Deputy Zoning C . that the Peti
do have a hardship with regard to the site and improvements. The
dwelling as persently situated an the site, approximately one hundred

and forty (140) feet back from Anton Farma Read and diagonally across

the lot, is in kecping with the location and plarement of other dwellings

in the area. However, this situation places the buildable or usable rear
yard area in the narrowest or apex portion of the site id, as such, does
place a hardship on the Petitiouers insofar as nermal utilization of the
rear yard is concerned. Most other lots containing 2.4 acres aud not I
locased on a ninety (90) degree angle, would have little, if any, problems |
in placing both a swimming pool and a tenais court in the rear yard area.
The Petitioners' plans for screening of the tennis court arc impressive
and should alleviate detrimental effects on the community,

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Gommissioner
of Baltimore County, this zﬂ’ day of July, 1973, that the herein
raquested Variance to permit an accessory structure {tennis court) to be
located in the frent and or side yard should be and the 8 = is hereby
GRANTED, subject to ths restrictions previously iated above and setforth

by the Anton Farms Improvement Association and or strict compliance

|

|

!

| _3Wt dayof October, 1974, that the variance petitiuied for be and the same is herby
|

|

|

Any appeal froi this dcision must be In accordance with Chepter 1100,
| sublitle B.of the Maryland Rules of Procedhre.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY |

LAW OFFICES.
WEINBERG anD GREEN

TOWSON, MD. 21204
[E

February 28, 1975

Reiter
airman of th Board. n! Appanls

County Office luudl

Tows: 212

Mr. d. Giles Parker

r of the County Board of Appeals
County 0ffice Building
Towson, MD 21204

Hr. Robert L. Gilland

Member of the County Board of Appeals
County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
File No. 73-23T-A

Gentlemen:

This office repre: u\t- Morton H. Poland, the Petitioner in
the above entitled proc ings. At the hearing before the Board
on the appeil !rou the Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Mr. Reiter speaking for the Poard
stated Uut the Enard make an on- ite inspection of the
property. (‘rnnanript, paqes 29 and 92)

In order to clarify the record on appeal, would you please
advise whether the Board did have the opportunity to maka che

ORC™& MECEIVED FOR FIEING

400. i ihat would permit an accessory structure {tennis court) 1o be
located in the front and or the side yard insicad of the required rear yard,
It The property in question is situated on the west and south sides of
Anton Farms Road at a point where said road makes a ninety (90) degres
tura, and is more specifically located opposite Cortland Drive, The site
contains 2.4 acres and is improved with a dwelling, & driveway with a
parking arca for approximately four (4) cars. and a swimming pool located

ta e rear of the dwelling. The dwelli setback between one hundred

and tweniy-five{i23) feet and one hundred and forty (140) fect from Antnn

Farms Road and is situated diagonally across the lot, soas to place the
majority of the lot in either the {ront yard and or side yard categomy,
with the rear area being triangular in shape. The swimming paol and the
accompanying terracing and shrubbery usurp nuch of the buildable rear
yard in which accessory structures are required to be located. The
“problem is further complicated by the fact that the septic system is also
located partly in this rear yard aroa.

The Petitionera further explained that the proposed location of the
tenais court was the only availasle area and was the most logical, He
" indicated that he had gone to a yreat deal of expenee to screon the court

from off site view, A

plans were i i that the

court would be sunken below ground level and a berm with evergrren

aw Offices
ABRAHAM L. ADLER
‘ONF NOKTH CHARLES.
CHARLES AND FAYETTE STREETS

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 71201 SUITE *5a.

THOMAS £ WEES May 3, 1974

2760

County poard of Appeals
county Office Building
111 w. chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
RE: Case Numbar 73-2%7-A
MORTON H. POLANT, IT X

Gentlemen:
Please enter my appearance as coursel for the

Protestants in this matter.

very truly yours,
-

Kofahan L. Adler

ALA:lm

o
% the future. with an architectural site plan indicating the location and type of screcning on-site inspection, und if so, tha date thereof.
= )
[ .y Subsequeit to the letter of approval {rom the Aaton Farms z Said plan is to be approved by the president of the Anton Farma Improve- Yours truly,
o= =
= ! Improvement Assoc ation, two (2) letters were received on June 20, and w ment Association and the Office of Planning and Zoning, and is to be marked C f ZQ\}\
3 Y o 2
=] E b 1
s \\ FAeb L, s, Trom ted 2} Bt ha g 2 2 Exhibit "A" and made a permanent part of this record. Champe C. Mcculloch
i E \;%3 who voted against the approval, These residents reside in dwellings ; 1o4/ck ;-"4
bl 3 = e, W - S s’
N \"is located directly opposite and objected to the tennis ecurt on o Sivv MLt Lﬁﬁ?'sm::‘: @w” G'M
. . . 5 Deputy Zoning Commiglaioner of Thomas B. Webb, Esquire -
o t the basis that it was acsthetically dissatisfying and no matter how x Baltimore County L
o= Y Py -
=2 =2 = would be an ional sight, They also thought that the &
oS
S

hardship in placing the tennis court in the side or {ront yard was debatable.

In view of the an on site of the property,

including the adjoining area, and approval or general approval of the
2=

APR 201976
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RE: PETITION FOR "ARIANCE * BEFORE THE

From Section .00.1
for Temnis Court . COUNTY BORRD OF APPEALS

Morton H. Pcland, et ux |
Petitioners * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY |

No. 73237-A "

MEMORANDUM OF PROTESTANTS

petitioners have requested a Variance from Section 400.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoniny Regulations to permit the construc-
tion 0 4 tennis court in their front and/or side yard instead of
the required rear yard.

As was testifiod to at the hearing before this Board on
May 7, 1974, and as supported by Exhibits introduced at said
hearing, the prowerty in question is located on the west aad
scuth sides of Anton Farms Road, opposite, in part, to Courtland
pDrive. The site contains 2.4 acres and is improved by a dwelling,
a driveway and small parking area, and a swimming pcol and rear
patic., The swimming pool and patlo are recent improvements,
having been in the process of planning and/or construction when
plans were formulated for the proposed teanis court. As may be
seen by reference to Exhibits introduced at the hearing before
the Board, the proposed temnis court is to be built, in part, be-
low existing grade, and, in part, approximately 5 feet above
grade at the northwest corner of ths court. In addition, a ience
will ke placed completely around the court, which at some places
will be up to LS fset above existing grades. A concrete practice
hoard, app..<imately 5 feet high, i- elso planned at the south
erd of the Court. The proposed site for the court complex bor-
ders Anton Farms Road, and i f granted would be the only auxilary
use or structure to border that road. The neighborhood does have
two other propertiss with tennis courts, but both =re behind the

respectiva houses and are not visible from the road.

it is apparent, at least to Protestants, that if some hardship
or practical difficulty exists, it was self-created by Petitioners.

Fumhermore, hardship or difficulty is relative and one must con-

sider the ic ci of the individuals aflected.
fvidence shows that Petitioners had just completed an approxi-

mate 5,600 square foot addition to their home, as well us *he

installation of a pool. Certainly, the cost i lved
in making changesto a septic tank is relatively insignificant

when considered to the overall plan and should not create such
a practical difficulary as to merit the granting of a variance.
Protestants do not think that the Petitionar can seriously al-
lege that the price of moving a septic tank will cause him any
‘difficulty” at all. especially when compared to the detriment

that would be caused his ighb financial and

otherwise,

t i of immedi clearly

discloses the detriment to be suffered by them. Mrs. Sandra
L. Sirota, one of the -rotestants, whose property lies adjtcent
to and immediately tc the north of Petitioners' property testi-
fied that she would view, from the front of her home, a 10-15
foot high fence (i.e., a 10 foor fenca, built up § feet above
existing ground level) with virtually no screening. Further-
more, Petitioners' lot is already about 4-5 feet above Mrs,
Sirota's front driveway, so overall thers would be the effect
©f a 20 foot "wall" immediately adjacent to and facing Mrs.
Sirota's front drivewsy. Leonard Farbman, one of the Pro-
testants whose property is directly opposite Petitioners
proposed tennis court, testified that when driving from the
front of his home down his drivevay,to the street, he would be

faced with a 10 foot wall, consisting of a berm and fence.

Petltioners' request for a variance is to permit tha con-
struction of said tennis court complex in the front and/or side
of their lot.

Section 101 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as
amended by Bill No. 100 (all further reference herein to said
Regulations shall be to said Regulations as amended by Bill 100)
defines an "accessory use or structure" as:

"A use of structure which - (a) is custo-
marily incident and subordinate to and
serves a principal use or structure: (b)
is subordinate in area, extent, or purpose
to the principal use or structure: (c) is
located on the same lot as the principal use
or structure served: and (d) contribuces to
the comfort, convenience, or necessity of
or v in the prin-
cipal use or sexved. An
building, as defined above, shall be con-
sidered an accessory structure.”

It would seem evident that the -onstruction of a tennis

courv, as vontemplated by Petitoners, clearly falls within ths
scope of Section 400/1, requiring that such uses shall only be
permited in a rear yard, except, of course if an area varisnce
is granted under Section 307 of the Baltimore Councy Zoning
Regulations.

Section 307 provides that the County Board of Appeals shall

have the power to grant varia from area lati only in
cases:
"#** where strict compliance with the

Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
wouid result in practical difficulty or
Fu

e x
any such variance shall be granted only
if in strict harmony with the spirit and
intent of said #%% area *** requlations
e "

At the kearing before this Board, Petiticners' evidence as

to such difficulties or hardships was primarily related to the

-6-
Morris Silberman, one of vhe Protestants, whise home also lies
oppesite Petitioners' home, also tostified that he would alsc be

viewing from his home the 10 foot high fence of Petitioner: And

again. Mr. Goin, as an e«pert witness on behalf of Procestants.
testified that the construction of the tennis court as proposed
would introduce an unattractive element to the Anton Farms Road
enclave and would have a deleterious effect on adjolning property
values.

In the opinion of these writers, the applicable law in
this area does not permit the granting of the requested variance
on the facts, as standing in this case.

In Carney v. City of Baltimore, 201 Md 130 (1952), the
Court of Appeals was faced withthe situation where the petitioners
requested a permit to construct an addition to their home in order
to provide a first floor bedroom and bath, on account of a physical
condition of one of the petitioners who bad difficulty walking up
stairs. A next door neighbor objected to the application on the
grounds that said construction would adversely effect the light
to his dining room. The Court of Appeals upheld the denial of the
grant of special ¢xception. In no holding, the Court stated that
although the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals may grant such
exceptions where “there are practical difficulties or necessary
hardships“. it would not overturn the Board's decision that the
rvason presented by Petitioners was not sufficient for making an

exception to the side yard requizement. The Court of Appesls

went on to say, at page 137, that the need to justify such an ex-
ception (the rules for which are the same ac the gragting of a
variance in Baltimore County):

"***must be substantial and urgent and not
merely for tha convenience of the appli-
cant, inasmuch as the aim of the ordinance
is to prevent exceptions as far as possible,
and a liberal construction allowing excep-

| contention that unless Lhe court were placed in an exact north-

| south dizection, sunlight would, at certain times of the day, in-

Il
|| terfore with the individual who is serving the tennis balls. petitipn-

|ers contend that this is suff:

|
ficulty o hardship) as to require the grant of a variance. As

|
| tustified to by expert

at the Hearing, ten=

”nxs courts in some of the most renown championship sites,

Immhuccm. Forest Hilis anl Hilton Head kave courts built in
| east-west directions.
| It is clear from Exhibits and oral testimony vhat Petitoners

I
/|seek a side and front Yyard variance. Mr. Samuel Gorn, an experc

||witness of behalf of pratestants vastified that if granted, the
existence of the proposed court would be the only such auxillary
|use or structure in a front yard on Anton Parms Road. In addition,
|Mr. Gorn testified that, in his opinion, the proposed site was

" Fromt yard, not a side yard, inasmuch as the site would border
Anton Farms Road and therefore would be considered " front yard*,

It would certainly wreck havoc to the otherwise unpretentious
nature of the neighborhood and would cteate noxious noise levels
for adjoining neighbors. Mr. Gosn alco “estified to the effect
that the construction of such a court wo.:1d disturb the relatively
undiscurbed, clean, line-of-sight when r.ding through the neighbor—

tood, and further related that in his expert opinion (which was un-—

ted) that the on of such a tennis ~ourt would

have a deleterious effect on property values of adjoining neighbors
as well as ueighbors who reside across from the site,

It was further uncontradicted by testimony of Protestants'
engineer, Mr. Howard Kolscher of Hudkins Associates, Inc.. that the
proposed court could be located in the rear lot, albeit pechaps,

With a little mora expense.

ige

tions as far as possible, and a liberal
construction allowing exceptions for reasons
that are not substantial and urgent would
have the tende..cy to cause discrimination
and oventually destroy the usefulmass of
the ordinance,"

The Court further said at page 137 that:

" The exnression "practical difficulties

or unnecesrary hardships' means difficul-
ties or hardships which are peculiar to

the situation of the applicant for the

permit and arepot necessary to carry out

the spiri cf the ordirance and which are

©f such & degree of severity that their
existence amounts to a substantial and un-
necessary injustice to the applicant. Ex~
ceptions on the ground of 'practical diffi-
culties or unnecessary hardships' should not
be made except where the burden of the general
rule upon the individual property would not,
because of its unique situation and the
singular circuvmstances, serve the essential
legislative policy, and so would constitute
an entirely unnecessary and unwarranted in-
vasion of the basic right of private property.
Easter v. City oy Baltimore, 195 Md. 395, 73 A
24 491; Heffernan v. Zoning Board of Review,
50 R.I. 26, 114 A. 674; Potts v. Board ot
Adjustmeut of Princeton, 133 N.J. L. 230,

43 A. 24 850."

McLean v Suley, 270 Md. 208 (1973), cited by Petitioners in
their Memorandum doesiwi, as Petitioner® uounsel avers, control
the instant situation in its similarity of facts. To the con-

trary

i v. Soley involves a disjute as to whether or not
tzaes should be cut down. Testimony before the Board Lty an en—
gineer and an aborist clearly show that if a side yard variance
were to be granted, fewer trees would hais ro ke removed. This
Board determined that 2 denial of the variance would have a detri-
mental effect on the welfare of the community (270 Md 208, 211),
and granted the variarce., The Circuit Court for Baltimcre County
and the Court of Appeals affirmed.

| The Court of Appeals went to great lengths to distinguish

the facts in the McLean case from the Carney case, in agreeing

icient demonstration (pf a practical dif-

(In fact, Bark peck, Petitioners' witnuss,

®

-4
an architect, agreed that the court could be piaced on the norteast
correr of Petitioners lot.) Furthermore, although Mr. Beck testi-
fied that, in his opinion, the proposed lecation of the tennis
court was most advisable, from the azesthetic point of wiew sf
Petitioners, Mr. Kolscher and Mr. Gorn both contradicted this tes-
timony, pointing out that "' an overall neighbo.nood view, such
was not the case. Of co -se, the law requires that a area vari..ce
Aot be granted, unles: L%e petitioner can show substantial justice
to himself and to other properiy cwners in the district. Anderson
v. Board of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 322 A.2d 220, 226
(1974} . Petitioners, in their Memoraudun, seem to suggest that
they know better what would he nost heneficial to their neighbors

than do tho neighbors
/thmlulvnx. That the area residents disagree with the Petitoners
rs to their welfare, and what “substantial justice” would be for
them, was made obvious by the testimony at hearing. petiticners

make in their M dum, to a prior between

the Anton Farms Improvement Association =2id themselves. That

agreement was reached at a meeting of representatives from seven

Of thirty-five neighborhood residences. One of the seven was the
Protestants. The agreement was by a vote of 5-2: one of the five
again being the Protestants. More inporrantly, none of the tou

remaining “for" votes were by residences immediately affected by

the propossd variance.

As to the Fetitioners' claim of the additonal xpense which
would be incurred in moving their septic tank system (1) there
was no.evidence introduced as to the extent of suct a modification,
(2) or the additional cost of same, (3) or if the “ennis court
were installed concurrently with the swimming pool, whether such

a move would have bevn an inconvenient as now may be the case.

-8-

that in Carney “no perefitto any other persons was established”.
Clearly, in the McLean case, there was substantial evidence as
to the adverse effect on the area if the variance were not granted.
The Court of Appeals went on t o say that the evidence in the case
was fairly debatable on the issue of 'practical difficulty”. It
ther. went on, at pages 215-215, to cite 2 Rathkcpf, "The Law of
Zoning and Planning” (3d Bd. 1972) 45-28, 29 which sets forth the
following criteria for determining whether “"practical difficulty”
has been established.

"1) whether compliance with the strict let-

ter of the restriccions governina area, set

backs, frontage, height, bulk or density would

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the

property for a permitted purpose or would render

H tricti ily

ty with such
burdens:

"2) whether a grant of the variance applied for
would do substantial justice to tne applicant

as well as to other property owners in the dis-
trict, or whether a lesser relaxat-.on than that
mpplied for would give substantial. relief to the
twner of the property invelved and be more ron-
sistent with justice to other property owners.

*3) whother reilef can be granted in such

fashion that the spirit of the crdinance will Le

observed and public safety and welfare secured.”

(Emphasis supplied.)

In the McLean case, the Court felt that these criteria
clearly were met. In the case at issue, we think that the cri-
*eria clearly are not met. First, rhere is no testimony to the
effect cha: compliance with the side yard regulations would be
"unnecessarily burdensome”, and second, there is mo testimony
that the grant would be more consistent with justice to other
property owners. To the contrary, unly detriment isshown to the
other propercy owners.

Loyola Loan Ass'n v. Buechman; 227 Md. 243 (1961), also

cited by Petitioners in support of their casz, is merely an ear

"
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case which spells out the same conclusions of luw as are seen
in McLean and agrees with the findinas in Caiaey. We see nothing
jn that case which wouid require or even permit the granting of
the variance requested by Petitioners.
We feel that the evidence before this Board clearly shows

that a “practical difficulty" such as has been required by this

Board in the past and by the Court of Appeals of Marylamd, is not
present in the instant case.

In summary, the facts show that the construction of a
tonnis court is a luxury in and of itself; the proposed tennis
court can be pla-ed ii.. the rear of the lot: there are no similar
accessory uses or structures in any other front yard on Anton
Farms koad; the proposed location of the tennis court would
create an unsightly appearance ani would reduce land values in
the neighborhood. The hardship < difficulty, i insignificant.
No benefit is shown to others: to the contrary, detriment is

clearly established. B AL AT,

bl
wilbert H. Sirota
Gy Z

Abﬁhm L. Adler

Attorne s for Protestants
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 10th day of October, 1974, a copy
was mailed to

i nd

of the coing o

W. Lee Harrison, Esquire, 306 W. Joppa Road, Towsen, Maryland 21204,

y Wi [Zéf

Abraham L. Adler

Attorney for Petitioners.

] ®
A

270 Md. 208, wherein the sole issue was whether or not a set
back variznce should be granted for a buiiding for the sole
purpos= of retaining "the present trees and natural growth,

t i and which p i cxeellent and

| natural sercening and beauty®, p. 210, 1In that case, the
taryland Court of Appeals set forth at p, 214-215 cortain
criteria to be followed and found that the criteria was met by
the evidaice, in that, construction of the building in strict
compliance with the side yard, would raesult in the destruction
v. Soley, supra, the Court pointed ocut
prior decisions. Zengerle v. Bd. of
21, and in Lovola Loan Ass'nm, v.

of tho troes. In

that it hed noted

Co. Comm'rs., 262

Buschman, 227 td. 3, 249, that the jractical difficulty

tests or rule are more strictly applied in "use variance" cases

than &u cases ¢ "area variance".

t is respectfully submitted that the

In conelusion,
evidence in this -ase is uncontradicted and clearly demonstrates
that the Petiticnere will sustain a practical difficulty (even
a hardship) {f this variance is not granted by virtum of the
fact that the construction of the tennis court in the rear yard

area will necessitote the £illiig of the existing septic tank

 —

and dry wells and the comstiuetion of a completely new septic
| system at unnecessary and unwarranted expense. Moreover, it would
| appear that the goneral welfare of the ontire neighborhood would

| be promoted by the construction as proposcd, five feoot below the

existing ground an¢ without lights for night use.

RespepLfully subnitted,
Mm«”’h

W. Lee Harrison

!{ o

| RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
From Section 400,1
| for Tennis Court

I Petitioncrs
‘ NO. 73237-a
I

! While there is serious

Regulations, This petiticn

have a dircct and important
or not practical difficulty

safaty and welfare sccured.

Law orricen

FrANK, BERNSTEIN, Ci

1300 MERCANTILE min

August 16

S. Eric DiNemna, Esquire
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance

Deaz Mr. DiNenna:

2w e

BALTIMORE, MARYLAN 21201

®

Horton H. Poland, et wx

* BEFGRE THE
- COUNTY BOARD OF AZPEALS
» FOP BALTIMORE COUNTY

LT LTy

HEMORAIDUN OF PETITIONERS

question in the mind of the writer

a8 to whether or not a tennis court constructed below existing
ground level falls within the definition of "accessory use or

structure” thore appesrs to he little use in arguing this point
because the Potitioners have invokad the administrative procedures

established in Section 307 of the paltimore County Zoning

requests a variance from Saction

400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit
tennis court to be located in the side yard rather than in the
cear yard where it is permitted as a matter of right.

Theze are a number of physica). factors concerning the

subject pror rty and the existing 'mprovements thoreon which

bearing on the question of whether

or unrezsonable hardship results

to the Potitivners if the requested variance is denied, and
whether the request2d relief cuir be granted in such a fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be cbscrved and publie

The property in question is a

2.4 acre parcel of land, located in the third election districs
of Baltimore Coanty, which is presently improved by a large,
expensive dwoliing, a parking area for four automobiles, and

a large swimming pool and terrace which is located in the rear
yard of the property. The lnt is more or less triangular in
shape, with the front thereof being located on a curve in
Anton Foras Road at its intersection with Courtland Drive.

The septic system which consists of a septic tank and two

ONAWAY & GOLOMAN

& Taust B sine

» 1973

E/5 of Anton Farms Road
(3600 Anton Farms Road)
opposite Cortland Drive
Jrd District

Morton H. Poland, et ux -
Petitioners

No, 73-237-A (Item Ho. 158)

On behalf of Leonard Farbman and Paula Parbman, his wife,

the owners of the property known

as 3603 Anton Farms Road, Morris

Silberman and Pearl Silberman, his wife the owners of the nroper
known as 3601 Anton Parms Road, Ivan Starn and Gala Stecn. Lie'wifh,

thad:unen of the property known

as 3605 Anton Farms Road, and

Sandra L. Sirota, the owner of the praperty kaown as 3606 Anton

Farms Road, please note an appeal to

from the Decision and Order dated
requested variance.

the County Board of Appeals
July 20, 1973, granting the above

I enclose herewith a check in the amount of $40.00 to

cover the costs of said Appeal.

a3 17°73 AW

WHS/gbh
Enc.

IONING

DEPARTMENT

Sincerely yours,

N

Wilbert H. Sirota

dry wella by the y g pipen) i

preseatly locat~d in the rear ynrd, and if the Petitioners

|

i constructed a tennis court in the rear yard, where it is

| permittad as a mattar of right, it would be necessary to fill the
dry wells and the septic tack and to construct a new septic system
at a different lncation. This was confirmed by a letter, dated

June 12, 1973, from the Petitioners to Mr. Alkert Hendler,

|| Preasident of the Anton Farmi Improvement Association, and the
| comments of the Zoning Advisory committee, dated ipril 2, 1973,
>vhtr:h 2lso points out that the proposed sres is the only level
area on the lot conveniunt to this type of use.

A Hearing was held before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner

of Baltimore County and his Order was held aub curia pending

further negotiations between the Petitioners and the Improvement

| Aunociation. An agreement 44 resuli whereby the plana for the

lecation of the tennis court as proposed at the hearing were

| approved with certain restrictions whiczh are set forth in the

Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissicner, dsted July 20, 1973.

These restrictions unjyuestionably resulted from the Petitiocners®

letter of June 12, 1373 to Mr. Hendler and Mr. Hendlur's letter
of June 14, 1973 to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, coples of

both of which letters are a part of the Zoning Commissioner's

|
| file in tais case. Thereafter, an Appeal was taken to this

Board by scveral members of the Association who did not agree with

the decision sud the agreemcnt between tha Petitioners and the

| Improvement Association.
At the hearing beforc thie Board, there was testiwuony that

the construction of the tennis court in the rear yard arua

would result in practical dif.iculty to the Petitioners beca

the remaining rear yard ares would only permit construction of

the Court in an t t thereby a

Mortes H. Peland, ot ws =
NO. 73-237-A (Bem Ne. 138)

Duar Mz, snd Mrs. Peland:

[ have this date passed my Ovder in the abore captisasd mattar la
sesordancs with the attoshed.

¥ tely yours,
Rossm &,
JAMES K. DYER
Deputy Zening Commisslonss

JEDAab

Attaehment

€81 Mz, Albort Hondler, Precidaas

Farms
Astec Farms Resd

-3-

|where the sun would be in the eyes of one or the other of tie
|users if used only during the daytime as contemplated Ly the
| Partles. While it is recognized that there was a dispute in
| the evidence as to whether or not this constituted a practical

difficulty or hardship upon the patitioners, “here can be little

| Guestion that this i n ca‘rly debatable matter., Hower -,

|
the testimory ia

that the o . the

| tennix court in the rear yard ares would neceasitate i relocation
I of the septic system, creating sxpenass to the Property owners

| vhich cannot be justified unless L% could be shown that the

.; would be some injury to the public health, safety, and general

i\u:l.!are Bnd that the proposed varlance wes not in strict harmony

| with the spirit and intent of the regulations.

The evidence and applicable law in this case clearly

| demonstratas to the contrary nnd graphically illustrates that the
|

pirit of the ordinance will be best obaerved when the public

| safety and velfare are secured Ly the granting of the variance,
| The Petitioners have »n absolute right to construct the proposed
|

tennis court in the rear yard area facing in an east-wvest direction.

2nd to erect lights thereon for use at night. Obviously, if
| daytime playing conditions on an east-west court are intolerable

| or even unpleasant, 1ights would be the obvious solution. This

| would not appear to be in the best i of a fine resi in)

variance

|
| neighborhood, and in fact, the
| promotes the residentinl welfare of the neighborhood. In addition,
| the testimony is uncontradicated that the Petitioners have gone

; to a great expense by providing substantis] planting and the use
‘ of green plastic fences and green posts to insure chat no

i.‘ detriment will befall neighboring property owners.

I The law in a case of this nature is very clear and the point

i, involved herein is very similar to that in McLesn v. Soley,

BAMIMORE county, MARYIND

INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

.................................... Date. ,ﬁpr[.l. i

er, Chief

Land Use Master Plans
SUBJECT. .Pet) tion _#73-237 side of Anton Farms Road oppasite Cortland Orive,
Petition for an Accessary Structure.

Petitioner- Morton H. and Suellen Paland

3rd District

HEARING : Honday, April 9, 1973 (11:15 A.H.)

The Office af Planning and Zoning will offer no comment on this petition
at this time.

R A= TN _
|




— BauriMore County, MARYLAND

JEFFERSON BUILDING

TowsoN,

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH———

DONALS J. ROOR, MD., MPH.
amury sraTe Ano COUNTY WAL SHFICER

MARYUAND 21204 March 14, 1973

Mr. S. Eric DiNenma, Zoning Commicsioner
0ffice of Planning and Zonlng
County Offfce Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNennma:

Comments on Item 158, Zoninmg Advisory Commitctee Mueting
March 4, 1973, are as follows:

Troperty Owner: Mortom amd Suellen Poland

Location: 3600 Anton Farms Road

Present Zoming: D.R. 1

Propozed Zoning: Variance from Section 400.1 to pe
an sccessory structure (tennis court) to be lec
tn the side yard rather than required rear yard.

bistriet: 3

No.Acres: 2.5

Private water well and private septic system appear to
funccloning satisfictorily at time of imspection.

Very truly yours,

E"iunl'n"‘!‘l‘-’ d:n!(ﬁcx:‘ft{?’\'

BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

HVBzmné

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

JOUN 1. DILLON, 1R
Chaieman

MEMRERS
BUBEAC OF
BN LR

DEEARTUINT Of
TRALTI A RIS

GTE e ¢ N

BURLAL
by

ML G0 T PARTULNT
PROIEE T ELARLING

DERARTVENT

BALTIMOELE

W. D. Fromm
Director

April 2, 1973 -

Mr. Morten H. Poland
3600 Anton Farms Road
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

REr VYeriznce Petition
Iten
Horton H, and Suellen Polend - Petitioners
Dear Kr. Polands

The Zoning Advisory Comittue has reviewed the plans
submitted with the sbove referenced petition and his made an
on site field fnspection of the property. The following
comments are a result of this review and inspection,

These comments ara not Intended to §ndicate the anpropriate-
ness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all
parties are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
deveiopment plans that may have a bearing on this case. The
Director of Planning may file & written report with the Zening
Comiissionar with reconmandations 23 to the anpropriatensss

of the requested zoning,

The subject nroperty is located on the northwest side of
Anton Ferms Road, soproximately 500 fect west of Stevenson
Rozd, fin the 3r¢ District of faltimere County. The subject
property is currently imyroved with anes 3ting stone and freme
dwelling, and substantiat alterstion work is also heing done
on this nroseriy, The petitioner is requesting » Verisnce to
allew an accessery structure of » tennis cuurt to be loerted in
the side yard, There sopenrs to be no serious objection to the
location of this tennis court insofer sz this Comnittee is
concerned, as iha resr aroserty slones to the hack rnd the
existing septic system would bar the location of the poel further
to the rear of the nroserty. Alse, the oroposed arva is the
only other level ares convenient to this tyse of use. There
are oxisting four or five large pine trees along Anton Farms
Road, Tha Committee feels that these trees should be ingicated
on the site slun and retained. The petition should be amended
to state that the accessary structure is to be located fn the
side and front yards instead of the reguired rear yard, as a
portion of the tennis court protrudes into the front yard from
2 line projected across the front building line of the dwalling -
this will be taken core of by our office.

This petition is accepted for filing on the date of the
enclosed filing certificate. Notice of the hearing date tnd time,

COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

March 14, 1973

Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Advisery Committes

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Ruilding

Towson, Marylond 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on [tem /158, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, March 6, 1973,
ore a3 follows:

Property Ownar: Marton and Suellen Poland

Location: 3400 Anton Forms Road

Present Zoning: D.R.1

Proposed Zoning: Variance from Section 400. 1 to permit an accessory structure
(tannis courr) ta be located in the side yard wather than re-
quired rear yord.

District: 3

No. Acres: 2.5 acres

The site plan should be revised tu indicate the existing evergraen traes adjacent to
Anton Farms Road and near the location of the tennis court. The existing
driveway whould ba indicated on the revised site plan and the driveway o3 shown
should be labeted as proposed. If thera is to be any lighting it must ba shawn on
the site plan.

Vary tuly yours,
4 :u '/‘/Zéfpul'é;

John L. Wimbley
Planner |

Project Planning Division
Office of Planning and Zoning

Hr. Horten H, Polang
1

Iten
April 2, 1973

which w11 be held not less then 30, nor more than 90 days after the
date on the filing certificate, will be forwarded to you in the nenr

future.

J0dr, 2 dD

(Enclosure)

cet Mark Beck Associa
7

. Very lru:: ynur1,4

Jokn §. orues, Jr,,
Chatrman,
Zoning Advisery Committes

4 Inc.
62 Fairrount Avenue {21204)

BOARD OF

EDUCATION

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Mr. S. Eric Dilienna
Zoning Cormlanioner

Gounty Office Bulld/ng

. Towson, Maryland 21204
3 Ret Ttar 158

Property Cumer:

Location:

Presevt Zoning:

Yropored Zoning:

District:

No. Acres:

Dear Mr. DiNerna:

o CuBLIC RaRka,
Cusrn @ ow

wan @ e

TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204

Date: March 7, 1973

2.A.0, Meoting of 1 March 6, 1973

Morton and Susllen Poland

3600 Anton Farms Road ~

.8, )

Variwues fron Sestion 400.1 to permit an accsasory structure
(tennis court) to be located in the side yard rather than
required Tear yard.

3
2.5 acres

No effoct on student population

Very truly Sy

W. Nick Petrovich
Pleld Ropresentative

anCUB M LoTEARE TR Ak e s

SR s PR

£ omn

neece e ay - WAL

Balttuare County, Margland
Department @ Puhlic Works

COUMTY OFFIfe BULDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Burean of Eugincering

ELLSWORTH M. GIVER. B £ crigr

March 27, 1973

Mr. 5, Eric DiNenns
“Zoning Commissioner
County CIfice Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

¥

Item #158 (1972-1973)

Property Ownar: Morton and Suellsn Polans

3600 Anton Farms Road

Present Zoning: D.R. 1

Proposec Zoning: Varisnce from Section L0O.1 to permit
an acoessory structure (tennis court) to te located in
the side yard rather than recuired rear yard

District: 3rd No. Acres: 2.5 acres

dear Mr. DiNenna:
Baltimore County utilities 2nd highvay improvemonts are not involved, Pubiic

water supply and sanitary se.mrage are not availab
utiliring private onsith faciiities. 18 to sarve this property which L

Very truly yours,

A8 s P.E.
Chief, Buresu of Enginesring

END:EAM:FWR1 88
OV Key Shaet.
38 N¥ 21 Fosition Shest

W4 10 E Topo
68 Tax Map

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

JEFFERSON BUILOING TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Euaene ). Curros, PE.

Wi T. MeLioe
e

spril 11, 1973
Mr. 3, Eric Dilenna

Zoning Commiss foner

County Office Bullding

Towson, Marylsnd 21204

Re: Item 158 - ZAC - March 6, 1973
Property Owner: HMorton & Suellen Poland
3600 Anton Farms Road
Variance from Section 4001 to permit an accesscry
structure (tennis court) to be located in the side
yard rather than required resr yard, - District 3

Dear Hr. DNenna:

Ho traffic problems arc anticipated by the requested varience for an
accessory structure in a side yard,

Very rru\y_\mur_s. .
Doskuf T

michae! S. Flarigan
Teaffic Engincer Associate

g

HiFinc
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